RESOLUTION NO. 803

A RESOLUTION GIVING PRELIMINARY APPROVAL TO PHASE I OF THE 1990 WILSONVILLE TRANSPORTATION PLAN (CARL BUTTKE, INC.) AND INITIATING AN AMENDMENT TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND MAP.

WHEREAS, in March, 1990, the City Council directed the Wilsonville Transportation Advisory Commission to begin development of a proposed two-phase Transportation Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Council accepted the Transportation Advisory Commission's recommendation to select the traffic engineering firm of Carl Buttke, Inc. to prepare the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Advisory Commission has completed the process of inventorying public facilities; forecasting traffic; developing, evaluating and choosing alternatives; holding public meetings that were identified in the Phase I planning schedule; and developing phase I of the Transportation Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, on December 3, 1990, the City Council initially reviewed the draft of the Phase I Transportation Plan that was prepared and presented by Carl Buttke, Inc. and the Transportation Advisory Commission, and is now on file with the City Recorder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. City Council hereby gives its conceptual and preliminary approval to phase I of the 1990 Wilsonville Transportation Plan, a copy of which is marked Exhibit "A", has been previously presented to the City Council and placed on file with the City Recorder, and by this reference is incorporated herein.
- 2. The Council directs city staff to prepare and initiate all necessary and appropriate land-use applications to the Planning Commission including, but not limited to, amendment of the Wilsonville Comprehensive Plan Text and Maps.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting thereof this 17th day of December, 1990, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

JOHNAM. LUDLOW, Mayor

ATTEST:

VERA A. ROJAS, CMC, City Recorder

SUMMARY of Votes:

Mayor Ludlow

AYE

Councilor Edwards

AYE

Councilor Chandler

AYE

Councilor Clarke

AYE

Councilor Dant

AYE



30000 SW Town Center Loop E ● PO Box 220 Wilsonville, OR 97070 (503) 682-1011

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT ENGINEERING MEMORANDUM

DATE:

DECEMBER 12, 1990

TO:

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCILORS

FROM:

JIM LONG

ASSISTANT ENGINEER

RE:

RESOLUTION CB-R-477-90

Enclosed is a copy of Resolution No. CB-R-477-90, which initiates an update of the transportation element of the Wilsonville Comprehensive Plan. The new Transportation Master Plan will provide the City with an opportunity to plan and manage the growth Wilsonville is anticipating over the next few years.

By initiating this Plan at this time it is anticipated that the process can be completed through Planning in February 1991. If it were to be delayed, the next available time period will be in August, 1991

Recommendation:

I recommend that the City Council adopt CB-R 477-90.

jl:md

Attachment:

cc: Inter-Office Communications file - CD